
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Tuesday, 9th January, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
held on 14 November 2017

(PAGES 3 - 8)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule

Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 28 December 2017

(PAGES 9 - 10)

Public Document Pack



5. Public Reports 

a) Proposed Revisions - Public Realm Working Group (PAGES 11 - 
26)

6. Presentation Item - Housing and Homelessness Service
Scrutiny requested due to increasing demand, pressure on 
performance targets and upcoming significant legislative 
change. 

7. General Work Items 

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 27 - 
32)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 33 - 
34)

8. Exclusion of Public and Press

To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 or 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9. Preparation for Scrutiny of Partnership Working 
Arrangements 

a) Scrutiny of partnership working arrangements with Acis 
Group Ltd in regard to service delivery across the 
District.

(PAGES 35 - 
36)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Friday, 29 December 2017



Challenge and Improve Committee – 14 November 2017

23

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 14 November 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Also Present:    Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
   Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
   Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service
Andy Gray Housing and Communities Team Manager
Michelle Howard Home Choices Team Manager
Shayleen Towns Senior Community Action Officer
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Malcolm Parish

44 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman commenced the meeting by welcoming all in the room including Officers and 
visiting Members. He also welcomed Councillor Bruce Allison to his first meeting of the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee after the resolution to amend the Committee 
membership was passed at Council on 13 November 2017.

45 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 
OCTOBER 2017

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improve Committee – 14 November 2017

24

46 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

47 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 3 November 2017.

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that of the three green actions, all were 
within agreed time scales or nearing completion. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 3 November 2017 be received 
and noted.

48 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 2

The Head of Paid Service introduced the Progress and Delivery report for period two and 
explained it had already been seen by the two policy committees – Corporate Policy and 
Resources and Prosperous Communities. The minutes from the Prosperous Communities 
Committee had been shared with Members previously and the minute of the item from 
Corporate Policy and Resources was tabled for Members at Committee. He informed 
Members that they were asked to consider the comments from both policy committees and 
to ensure there had been appropriate challenge to the report.

A Member of Committee noted the positive comments about the Trinity Arts Centre and 
highlighted how successful the venture was with people across the District. This was 
supported by other Members.

The Chairman stated that it appeared sufficient challenge had been made within the two 
policy committees.

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee, the 
Committee was satisfied that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by 
those committees to the information contained within the report.

49 ESTABLISHMENT OF PROGRESS AND DELIVERY WORKING GROUP

The Head of Paid Service explained to Members that every year there was a working group 
established to review the measures used to examine the progress of West Lindsey District 
Council and to evaluate the delivery methods. This working group typically comprised of 
Members of the Challenge and Improvement Committee and he asked for volunteers to be 
involved again. He asked for between three and six Members to be involved and informed 
Committee that members of the working group would be asked to attend approximately 
three meetings from November to February. 

Page 4



Challenge and Improve Committee – 14 November 2017

25

Councillor Bond advised he had been involved previously and was happy to do so again. 
Councillors Milne and Rollings also volunteered.

On being proposed and seconded it was 

RESOLVED that the Progress and Delivery Working Group be established with three 
Members as detailed above.

50 SCAMPTON AIR SHOW

The Head of Paid Service presented a report to Members regarding the West Lindsey 
District Council and Invest Gainsborough business focussed hospitality event at Scampton 
Airshow 2017. Members were asked to agree that West Lindsey District Council would not 
lead the hosting of any further ‘hospitality’ type events at future Scampton Airshows, and to 
recommend to the Prosperous Communities Committee that they considered whether the 
Council should be represented at future events and undertook to explore alternative options 
for the Council to have a presence at the Scampton Airshow, if they considered it to be 
beneficial to the District.

A Member of Committee commented on the difference between the set up used for West 
Lindsey District Council at the Lincolnshire Show to that provided at the Scampton Airshow. 
It was highlighted that there was a considerable cost difference and that based on this, the 
presence of the Council at the airshow did not appear to offer value for money. Others 
agreed that, in comparison with the benefits of attending the Lincolnshire Show, there did 
not appear to have been the same benefits of attending the Scampton Airshow. 
[...]
quarterly information update be provided in the form of a newsletter for 
stakeholders and Elected Members   

After Members had concluded the vote, the Vice Chairman noted that should there be no 
sign of improvement within the next quarter, he would ask for a meeting to be held between 
Members, Senior Officers and key figures from other agencies such as the police and the 
County Council.

52 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system. The Chairman noted that items identified by 
the Challenge and Improvement Committee for scrutiny had been incorporated into the 
workplan for the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

53 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. The Vice Chairman informed Members that the Public Realm Working Group had 
met earlier that day and she explained there would be a brief report to Committee in January 
to seek agreement for amendments to the Terms of Reference. She also informed Members 
that the delivery plan would be sent to them via email in due course.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.

54 CHAIRMAN'S CONCLUSION

The Chairman thanked all present for their time and input and noted that the Committee 
would not meet again until January 2018. He therefore wished everyone a Merry Christmas 
and best wishes for the New Year.

The meeting concluded at 8.24 pm.

Chairman

Page 8



Challenge and Improvement Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                            

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters Arising Schedule

Meeting: Challenge and Improve Committee

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date

Allocated 
To

Black      
[...]
ncil to have a 
presence at the Scampton Airshow, if they 
consider that to be beneficial to the District

Green      
Amendments to 
Draft Housing 
Strategy

extract from mins of mtg 05/09/2017:
Based on comments and 
recommendations from Members, the 
Housing Strategy and Supply Manager 
agreed to make amendments to the report 
to incorporate project options for 
renewable energy in the implementation 
plan and to amend the strategy to add 
more detail about how West Lindsey 
District Council would work in partnership 
with other agencies to achieve the housing 
plan.

31/01/18 Diane 
Krochmal

P&D Working 
Group

To arrange the first meeting of the P&D 
Working Group

Members: Cllrs Bond, Milne & 
Rollings

29/12/17 Mark 
Sturgess

Distribute Public 
Realm Delivery 
Plan

Email all Members of C&I with delivery 
plan for Public Realm Working Group

12/01/18 Grant White

P
age 10



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee

9 January 2018 

Subject: Rural Public Realm: Delivery Plan 2018-2019 and Terms of 
Reference Update

Report by: Grant White

Contact Officer: Grant White

Enterprising Communities Manager

Grant.white@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To: 

1) Agree updated Terms of Reference and Delivery 
Plan for the Rural Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. Agree updated version of Rural Public Realm Task and Finish Group Terms of 
Reference

2. Agree the Delivery Plan 2018-2019 for the Rural Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:Grant.white@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial :

Staffing : None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : Not applicable

Risk Assessment : Not applicable

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : Not applicable

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No X

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No X

Page 12



3

1. Background

1.1 The Challenge and Improvement Committee have agreed that one of their 
principal projects for 2017/18 will be to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services 
offered by public agencies in maintaining the rural public realm.  

1.2 The Committee agreed that in order to tackle this work a member Task and Finish 
Group would be established.

1.3 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group with the Lead Officer for this work 
took place on 14 November 2017. 

APPENDIX A: Minutes of the Task and Finish Group meeting 14 November 2017

1.4 This meeting discussed the key approaches and methods to be used to complete 
the rural public realm report. A Delivery Plan 2018-2019 was endorsed by the 
group at this meeting.

APPENDIX B: Delivery Plan 2018-2019 v1.0

1.5 The Task and Finish Group agreed to recommend a number of changes to the 
Terms of Reference to reflect the current position of this work and provide updated 
and achievable timescales.

APPENDIX C: Rural Public Realm Task & Finish Group – ToR v1.1

1.6 The Task and Finish Group will now continue to meet prior to each Challenge & 
Improvement Committee Meeting throughout 2018 to 2019.

2. Delivery Plan 2018-2019

2.1 The Delivery Plan provides a summary of work by to be conducted and will be 
used to highlight our approach and methods to colleagues, partners and members 
of the public. 

2.2 A final product of work shall be a Rural Public Realm Report to be presented to 
the Challenge & Improvement Committee. The Delivery Plan sets out the structure 
of this report and how information shall be obtained, analysed and presented. 

2.3 The Delivery Plan shall be a live document meaning that minor amendments may 
be required during the delivery of this work. Minor amendments to the Delivery 
Plan can be made with majority agreement from Members of the Rural Public 
Realm Task and Finish Group. Any significant amendments shall require approval 
from the Challenge & Improvement Committee.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Agree updated version of Rural Public Realm Task and Finish Group Terms of 
Reference

3.2 Agree the Delivery Plan 2018-2019 for the Rural Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Challenge and Improve Committee – Public Realm Working Group – 14 November 2017  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Public Realm Working Group held in Ancholme Meeting Room – The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 14 November 2017 commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Angela White (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Lewis Strange 

 
In Attendance:  
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
Apologies: Councillor Malcolm Parish 

 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present and confirmed the purpose of the meeting to be regarding the 
progression of the Public Realm Working Group. It was also confirmed that subsequent meetings 
would commence at 4.30pm rather than 4.00pm as this time would be more convenient. 
 
 
2 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Chairman explained there had been several conversations regarding the membership of the 
Working Group and specifically the timescales for the project to be completed. It was agreed that 
these sections of the Terms of Reference should be amended and reported to the main Committee 
in January 2018 for resolution.  
 
Following discussion about aiming for a group which represented the geographical spread of the 
District, the core membership was confirmed as all Councillors present for the meeting and 
Councillor Parish, who had needed to send his apologies. It was also agreed to off
[...]
oup Members initially and Committee Members once agreed at Committee.   
 
 
4 STAKEHOLDERS  

 
The Enterprising Communities Manager provided Members with a brief list of the agencies and 
organisations with whom the group would be liaising in order to gather information. These included 
Lincolnshire County Council, the Environment Agency, Lincolnshire Police and the Forestry 
Commission. Other organisations were highlighted such as the Drainage Board, the Highway 
Agency and the National Trust. It was suggested that it might be beneficial for representatives to be 
invited to join the group meetings for discussion. It was also highlighted that it was important to 
gather as many views and opinions as possible, including those who may be a victim of crime such 
as fly-tipping on farm land or rural communities facing frequent burglaries.  
 
It was suggested that the best course of action would be to start by liaising with colleagues in West 
Lindsey District Council before reaching out to other organisations.  
 
 
5 PARISH / TOWN ENGAGEMENT 

 
It was suggested that the easiest method of engaging with the Town and Parish Councils would be 
via an online survey with a selection of relevant questions. Members noted that it would be important 
to consider levels of affluence across the District and also to take into consideration any geographical 
differences. It was agreed it would be a valuable tool in gathering a wide base of evidence and also 
to inform Members of issues which may not have previously been identified. The Enterprising 
Communities Manager noted that he had spoken with a colleague who had agreed to construct the 
survey with a view to it being distributed in January. Members felt it was essential that there was 
considerable communication with the local Councils so that they were informed and able to respond 
fully. Once agreed by Committee, the Delivery Plan leaflet could also be distributed to encourage 
completion of the survey. 
 
 
6 REPORT LA
[...]
ure and layout: 
 

 Introduction 

 What is Public Realm 

 Stakeholders and Delivery Organisations 

 Research and Engagement 

 Public Realm Themes* 
1. Street Scene 
2. Rights of Way 
3. Rural Environment 
4. Environmental Crime 
5. Rural Crime 

 
* Each theme will include the following headings: 

 Overview 

 Responsibilities 

 Current Issues & Challenges 

 Planned Improvements 

 Potential Improvements 
 
 

6. Project Timescale 
 
This project is working to the following key milestones: 
 
1. Interim Report to Challenge & Improvement Committee – May 2018 
2. Final Report to Challenge & Improvement Committee – November 2018 
3. Any recommendations to Prosperous Communities Committee – December 2018 

Page 22



 
 
 
 

Public Realm Terms of Reference v1.1                                                                         Page 1 of 3 

Enterprising Communities 

Challenge and Improvement Committee 
Rural Public Realm Task and Finish Group 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Challenge and Improvement Committee fulfils the Council’s overview and scrutiny 

function with responsibility to: 
 

 Assist the council in the development of its budget and policy framework by in depth 
analysis of policy issues 
 

 Conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of policy issues 
and possible options 

 
1.2 Additionally in can make recommendations to the appropriate committee and for Council 

arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process. 
 
1.3 Key themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan are: 
 

 Open for business 
A high quality and well maintained public realm will assist with attracting inward investment 
into the District and demonstrate that the Council is “open for business” 
 

 People First 
Improved street scene and green space is an important outcome which this theme seeks 
 

 Excellent Value for money services 
Street scene and the public realm are some of the most visible service the council
[...]
mation 
to allow decision.

- - - - 15/03/18 - -

P
age 32



CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT CURRENT WORKPLAN – AS AT 28 DECEMBER 2017
Challenge and Improvement

Date Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report
20/02/2018 DWG Update Report to 

Parent Committee
Alan 
Robinson

To consider an update report on the work of the DWG over the previous 6 
months

Planning Enforcement 
Policy

Andy Gray To gain approval for the revised planning enforcement policy and agree its 
adoption. 

p and d period 3 Mark 
Sturgess

to present p and d position as at end of q3 

Health Commission 
Review 

Michelle 
Howard

Six Month Review: - to review the progress outcomes and future need and remit 
of the Health Commission.  In accordance with the decision made by PC cttee 
on 18 July 2017.
 
Neighbourhood Networks be considered as a work plan item over the coming 
year as part of the review of the Health Commission work, already included in 
the work plan;

Acis & WLDC Partnership 
Working 

Michelle 
Howard

To review partnership working with ACIS and demonstrate positive ways of 
working and plans / opportunities for the future. Paul Woollam (Acis) to attend 
committee. 

Interim Report: Progress 
of the Public Realm W.G.

Grant White To provide an update to Committee on the progress to date on the public realm 
work programme.

03/04/2018 Presentation by 
Lincolnshire Police

Ele Durrant Lincolnshire Police representatives to attend C&I Cttee re crime stats in WL.

22/05/2018 p and d - period 4 Mark 
Sturgess

to present the year end position for p and d 

Public Realm Task & 
Finish Group*

Grant White Final report to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered by public 
agencies in maintaining the rural public realm.

* denotes item likely to change pending committee decision

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 14 November 2017
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5a Proposed Revisions - Public Realm Working Group
	Agenda Item 5ai - Appendix A - Draft Minutes 14 Nov 17
	Agenda Item 5aii - Appendix B - Delivery Plan 2018-2019 v1.0
	Agenda Item 5aiii - Appendix C - Terms of Reference v1.1

	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan
	9a Scrutiny of partnership working arrangements with Acis Group Ltd in regard to service delivery across the District.



Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee –  9 January 2018

29

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 9 January 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service
Michelle Howard Wellbeing and Health Manager
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Malcolm Parish

55 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman commenced the meeting by welcoming all in the room including Officers and 
several visiting Members. He also welcomed Mr Jonny Goldsmith, Operations Manager for 
P3 in Lincolnshire, who was joining Michelle Howard, Wellbeing and Health Manager, for the 
presentation on homelessness in the district.

The Chairman also wished all present a very happy New Year. 



Challenge and Improve Committee –  9 January 2018

30

56 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

57 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

58 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 28 December 2017.

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that of the outstanding items, the matter 
concerning the response to the housing consultation had since been completed.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 28 December 2017 be received 
and noted. 

59 PROPOSED REVISIONS - PUBLIC REALM WORKING GROUP

The Enterprising Communities Manager presented a report to Members regarding the 
ongoing work of the Public Realm Working Group. He explained that at the meeting of the 
group on 14 November 2017, Members had discussed the key approaches and methods to 
be used to complete the rural public realm report and a Delivery Plan 2018-2019 had been 
endorsed by the group at this meeting. The Enterprising Communities Manager also 
explained that the group had agreed to recommend a number of changes to the Terms of 
Reference to reflect the nature of this work and to provide updated and achievable 
timescales. Members were asked to agree the updated version of the Rural Public Realm 
Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference and to agree the Delivery Plan 2018-2019. The 
Head of Paid Service noted that the final report would make recommendations to the 
relevant policy committee for possible implementation or inclusion in council policies and it 
was important that the timescales for completion of this work were realistic in order to be 
able to make informed and relevant recommendations to that policy committee. This would 
be in accordance with good practice in the operation of overview and scrutiny committees. 

A Member of Committee enquired about whether there was any scope to look at aspects of 
towns and villages that incorporated such things as public artwork or fountains. It was 
suggested that these could be looked at as street furniture or as part of the overall street 
scene. It was highlighted that the purpose of the Working Group was to look at provision of 
services but that it might be possible to undertake a separate piece of work to look 
specifically at grants available for improvement of area through public artwork or 
installations. It was requested that this be noted as a future work point.

The Committee agreed that this was an opportunity to engage with the district and to 



Challenge and Improve Committee –  9 January 2018

31

ascertain where improvements could be made. It was explained that there would be a 
comprehensive survey distributed to all Town and Parish Councils and it would be important 
to have the support of Members in order to maximise the response rate. The Enterprising 
Communities Manager assured Members there would be further communication with them 
about the survey in due course. 

Following further discussion about consideration of regeneration as well as tackling 
persistent issues such as dog fouling and grass cutting, it was

RESOLVED that:

a) the updated version of the Rural Public Realm Task and Finish Group 
Terms of Reference be agreed; and

b) the Delivery Plan 2018-2019 for the Rural Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group also be agreed.

60 PRESENTATION ITEM - HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS SERVICE

Members were introduced to a presentation about homelessness in the district. The 
Wellbeing and Health Manager explained that the presentation had been designed to inform 
Members about the increasing demand on services, subsequent pressure on performance 
targets and the legislative change in April 2018 which would have significant impact on 
services. The presentation had been shared with Members at the start of the meeting and 
Members were invited to ask questions as they arose. 

The presentation focussed on three areas of interest: Home Choices Service Demand and 
Performance, Implementing the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and Strategic Direction. 
Members were given specific details of numbers of requests made to the Home Choices 
Service and reasons behind why this might be. It was explained that where people were 
facing housing difficulties because they had been asked to leave their property, the reasons 
for this would be explored in detail with them so as to resolve any issues that might make 
this a recurring problem. It was also highlighted that a significant amount of work was 
undertaken with landlords to help address issues before they reached a point of asking a 
tenant to leave and Jonny Goldsmith, Operations Manager for P3 in Lincolnshire, explained 
that there were also other support services involved who worked closely with the Home 
Choices Service in such cases to ensure individuals accessed other areas of help such as 
for substance misuse or mental health problems. 

A Member of Committee asked whether there was an issue with people presenting in other 
areas such as Lincoln, so although not homeless or rough sleeping in West Lindsey, they 
would otherwise be accessing services in the district. It was explained that the team in West 
Lindsey worked very closely with the other services in the area and that it was not a 
coincidence that homeless statistics are lower than in other areas. It was highlighted that 
there were several ways of reporting though to the team if Members or Officers felt there 
was someone sleeping rough in the district and this was also open to the public to report, for 
instance through social media. Members congratulated the Wellbeing and Health Manager 
on this work and the efforts put in across the board. 



Challenge and Improve Committee –  9 January 2018

32

With regards to the legislative change in April 2018, the Wellbeing and Health Manager 
explained there would be a significant increase in demand on the service and this would 
generate significantly larger workloads within the team. She explained that the team in West 
Lindsey had been working to the moral standard of the new legislation, that is to say, 
working above and beyond the existing legal responsibility of the Council, but the main 
impact would be significantly higher numbers of people eligible for this level of help under 
the new Act. To assist with the increased workload, it was explained that the staffing 
structure was under review and new staff were being employed to take on other 
responsibilities. 

The Committee enquired specifically about housing difficulties for those who had left the 
Armed Forces and also those who had been released from prison. It was explained that 
despite significant enquiries across the district there did not appear to be any individuals 
accessing support who were ex-forces personnel and this was not an area of concern within 
West Lindsey. With regards to those who had been released from prison, it was 
acknowledged that there were often difficulties such as not having an address to return to or 
prison services not notifying housing services of the individual being released. As a visiting 
Member, Councillor Bibb explained that the matter had also been discussed at the 
Lincolnshire Safety Partnership and she agreed to take forward the concerns of the 
Committee about lack of information on prison releases back to the Lincolnshire Safety 
Partnership.

At the end of the presentation, the Chairman thanked the Wellbeing and Health Manager, 
and Mr Goldsmith, for their work across the district and the dedication of their teams. He 
noted the importance of investing in people and the need to create homes for people, not 
simply provide housing, and congratulated the teams on their approach.

61 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system. The Chairman noted that items identified by 
the Challenge and Improvement Committee for scrutiny had been incorporated into the 
workplan for the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

62 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. The Democratic and Civic Officer informed Members that following the 
agreement of the amendments to the Public Realm Terms of Reference, the Work Plan for 
Committee would be updated to reflect the extended timescales. Members were also 
advised that there would be a scrutiny training session prior to the committee meeting on 20 
February 2018. The Head of Paid Service explained that there had been an APSE report 
distributed to Members at the beginning of the committee which set out amongst other things 
some of the principles which underpinned the operation of overview and scrutiny 
committees. The planned training would build on this best practice and give members of the 
committee enhanced and additional skills in carrying out the overview and scrutiny function 



Challenge and Improve Committee –  9 January 2018

33

for the council. 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.

63 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

64 PREPARATION FOR SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
ARRANGEMENTS

Note: Before discussion commenced, Councillor J. Milne declared that she sat as a 
representative for West Lindsey District Council with Acis Group Ltd. Councillor Bibb 
also declared her role as West Lindsey District Council representative with Acis 
Group Ltd. 

Members were advised that as there would be a representative from the Acis Group Ltd at 
the Committee in February, it would be useful to assemble a list of questions from Members 
to share with the representative in advance of their attendance. The Head of Paid Service 
highlighted that these would act as a prompt in the first instance and would not preclude 
Members from asking other questions on the night to test the answers it was being given. 
The main purpose of providing questions in advance was to allow the representatives of the 
organisation to come prepared so the committee could make the most of the opportunity. It 
was discussed that there needed to be a certain level of scrutiny of the services provided 
across the district and Members were encouraged to use examples from constituents if 
appropriate. There was discussion about what expectations there were of housing providers 
and the need to balance commercial requirements versus social responsibilities. The 
Wellbeing and Health Manager suggested that a second representative from the Group be 
invited in order to respond to some of the more case specific queries. 

Based on the questions circulated to Members it was

RESOLVED that the questions presented be used as a guide for Members to then 
ask supplementary questions as they wished.

The meeting concluded at 8.20 pm.

Chairman


